ities to its guarantors BPI and CGD in the sphere of
operations identified in the BCI and former Fomento
merger process, for settlement at the time of the integral
recovery of collateralised credit. Provisions also include
amounts associated with BCI’s estimated losses on its
guarantee issuing operations.

The decrease of provisions for qualified operations with
Caixa Internacional derived from the reduction of expo­
sure to several borrowers.

181

10.  NOTAS ÀS DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.21 Capital social

Em 4 de Abril de 2012, a Assembleia Geral dos Accio­
nistas aprovou um aumento de capital social do BCI de
1.900 Milhões para 3.000 Milhões de Meticais, através
da emissão de 110.000.000 de acções ordinárias, com
valor nominal de dez Meticais cada por incorporação de
reservas.

A actual estrutura accionista do BCI – Banco Comercial
e de Investimentos, S.A., decompõe­se conforme
segue:

3.22 Reservas e Resultados transitados

O movimento ocorrido no Grupo na rubrica durante os
períodos em análise foi o seguinte:

31-DEZ-12 | 31-DEC-12 31-DEZ-11 | 31-DEC-11

ACCIONISTAS | SHAREHOLDERS Nº ACÇÕES
NO. SHARES

%
%

MONTANTE
AMOUNT

Nº ACÇÕES
NO. SHARES

%
%

MONTANTE
AMOUNT

PARBANCA. SGPS. SA 153,000,000 51.00% 1,530,000,000 96,900,000 51.00% 969,000,000

BPI 90,000,000 30.00% 900,000,000 57,000,000 30.00% 570,000,000

INSITEC 54,349,334 18.12% 543,493,340 34,421,245 18.12% 344,212,450

BCI (ACÇÕES PRÓPRIAS) | BCI (TREASURY SHARES) 1,526,287 0.51% 15,262,870 966,644 0.51% 9,666,440

SIM - IMPAR 858,666 0.29% 8,586,660 543,822 0.29% 5,438,220

OUTROS | OTHERS 265,713 0.08% 2,657,130 168,289 0.08% 1,682,890

300.000.000 100% 3.000.000.000 190.000.000 100% 1.900.000.000

3.21 Share capital

The general meeting of shareholders, on 04 April 2012,
approved an increase in BCI’s share capital from 1.9 bil­
lion to 3 billion meticais, in the form of the issue of
110,000,000 ordinary shares, with a nominal value of 10
meticais each through an incorporation of reserves.

The following is a breakdown of BCI – Banco Comercial
e de Investimentos, S.A.’s present equity structure:

3.22 Reserves and retained earnings

The movement in this group account in the periods
under analysis was as follows:

RESERVA LEGAL
LEGAL RESERVE

RESERVAS DE
JUSTO VALOR

FAIR VALUE